
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 19 January 2016 
7.00 pm 

Meeting Room G02, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor Octavia Lamb 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420  or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk    
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 11 January 2016 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 19 January 2016 
7.00 pm 

Meeting Room G02, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 
1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
December 2015.  
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

4 - 8 

7.1. LAND ADJACENT TO 3A FRIERN ROAD, LONDON SE22 0AU 
 

9 - 43 

7.2. THE HORACE JONES VAULT, SHAD THAMES, LONDON SE1 
2UP 

 

44 - 64 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7.3. HILLSIDE, FOUNTAIN DRIVE, LONDON SE19 1UP 
 

65 - 93 

 
Date:  11 January 2016 
 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the sub-committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning sub-committee is to make planning 

decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the sub-committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 
(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 

one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the sub-committee will then debate the application and 

consider the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the sub-committee may question those who speak only on 
matters relevant to the roles and functions of the planning sub-committee that are 
outlined in the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning 
framework. 
 

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the sub-committee.  If more than one person wishes to 
speak, the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to 
speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council 
offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not 
possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the 
actual item is being considered.  

 
Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

 
6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 

 



 

 
7. No smoking is allowed at council committees and no recording is permitted 

without the consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the 
chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  Director of Planning 
  Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5655; or  
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance Department  
  Tel: 020 7525 7420 
 



1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 8 December 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 8 
December 2015 at 7.00 pm at Meeting Room G02, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor Victoria Mills 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management) 
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer) 
Sarah Parsons (Design and Conservation) 
Neil Loubser (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Team) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

1
Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 8 December 2015 
 

 There were none.  
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
  

• Addendum report relating to item 7 - development management items; and  
• Members’ pack of additional drawing and photograph  

 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 October 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
  
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revision.  
 

7.1    LAND ADJACENT TO 3A FRIERN ROAD, LONDON SE22 0AU  
 

 Planning application reference number:  15/AP/3659 
 
Report: see pages 11 to 29 of the agenda pack and pages 1 and 4 of the addendum 
report. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of a 6-bedroom two storey dwelling house including bicycle store, x2 parking bays 
and landscaping 
  
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a design and conservation 
officer and a planning officer who highlighted the additional comments and amended 
conditions in the addendum report. Members asked questions of the officers. 
  
Spokespersons for the objectors addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
councillors. 
  
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 8 December 2015 
 

  
There were no supporters of the development, who lived within 100 metres of it, wishing to 
speak.   
 
Councillor Victoria Mills spoke in her capacity as ward councillor. Members of the 
committee asked questions of Councillor Mills.   
  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
The meeting adjourned at 9.20pm for a comfort break, and for planning officers to speak to 
the applicant’s agent, and resumed at 9.35pm.  
 
After further discussion among councillors, a motion to defer the item was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared to be carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

That the decision on application number 15/AP/3659 be deferred to a future 
meeting in order to provide the applicant with an opportunity to amend elements of 
their proposed scheme. 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.45pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

3



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
19 January 2016 
 

Meeti
[...]
 and Compulsory Purchase Act (PCPA) 2004 even if there is a limited degree 
of conflict with the NPPF. 

 
20. In other cases and following and following the 12 month period, due weight should be 

given to relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of consistency with 
the NPPF. This is the approach to be taken when considering saved plan policies 
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

6



 

 

 
 

 

policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council assembly agenda  
23 May 2012 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 
 

Gerald Gohler 
020 7525 7420 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Development 
Management,  
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

The named case 
officer as listed or 
Simon Bevan 
020 7525 5655 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None  
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Ian Millichap, Constitutional Manager 
Report Author Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer 

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development  
Version Final 

Dated 11 January 2016 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 
Director of Law & Democracy Yes Yes 
Director of Planning  No No 
Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 11 January 2016 

  

7



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

on Tuesday 19 January 2016 

LAND ADJACENT TO 3A FRIERN ROAD, LONDON SE22 0AU Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of a 6-bedroom two storey dwellinghouse including roof terrace at first floor level; bicycle store; vehicle crossover; x2 
parking bays and landscaping 

Proposal 

15-AP-3659 Reg. No. 
TP/2592-3 TP No. 
Peckham Rye Ward 
Neil Loubser Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.1 

THE HORACE JONES VAULT, SHAD THAMES, LONDON SE1 2UP Site 
S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterations Appl. Type 

Temporary variation of Condition 5 (Opening hours) of planning permission ref. no. 14/AP/0893 to change the wording from: 'The 
use hereby permitted for a cafe bar/coffee shop, serving licensed alcoholic drinks, shall not be carried on outside of the hours 08:00 to 
23:00 on Monday to Saturday or 08:00 to 22:30 on Sundays. The use of the outside seating area shall not be carried on  outside of the 
hours 08:00 to 19:30 Monday to Sunday';  to 'The use hereby permitted for café bar/coffee shop, serving licensed alcoholic drink, 
shall not be carried on outside of the hours 08:00 to 23:00 on Monday to Saturday or 08:00 to 22:30 on Sundays. The use of the 
outside seating area shall not be carried on outside of the hours 08:00 to 21:30 Monday to Sunday'. 

Proposal 

15-AP-4008 Reg. No. 
TP/165-K TP No. 
Riverside Ward 
Gavin Blackburn Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION FOR LIMITED PERIOD Recommendation Item 7.2 

HILLSIDE, FOUNTAIN DRIVE, LONDON SE19 1UP Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Demolition of existing 2 storey dwelling; erection of 6 x4 bedroom houses with associated car parking, bin and bike stores; and 
landscaped gardens 

Proposal 

15-AP-3382 Reg. No. 
TP/2092-9 TP No. 
College Ward 
Matthew Harvey Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.3 

 

8



Scale 1/1250

Date 26/11/2015

LAND ADJACENT TO 3A FRIERN ROAD

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

9
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No.  
7.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
19 January 2016 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 15/AP/3659 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
LAND ADJACENT TO 3A FRIERN ROAD, LONDON SE22 0AU 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of a 6-bedroom two storey dwellinghouse including roof terrace at 
first floor level; bicycle store; vehicle crosso
[...]
ld be aware of the 
objections and comments made. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Individual files 

 

 

Chief Executive's 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone: 020 
7525 5403 

 

 

          

41



 

5 
 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Simon Bevan, Director of Planning 

Report Author  Neil Loubser, Planning Officer 

Version  Final 

Dated 8 December 2015 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments Included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance  

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment 
and Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Community Services 

No No 

Director of Regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 8 December 2015 

 
  
 

42



65
00

7390

31
 S

qM

20
25 13020

A
N

N
O

TA
TI

O
N

 A
D

D
E

D
 T

O
 ID

E
N

TI
FY

 A
M

E
N

IT
Y

S
P

A
C

E
 P

R
O

V
IS

IO
N

 P
R

O
V

ID
E

D
 A

T 
R

E
A

R
 O

F
P

R
O

P
E

R
TY

, W
H

E
R

E
 P

R
IV

A
C

Y
 IS

 A
V

A
IL

A
B

LE
.

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

TE
R

R
A

C
E 2 STOREY BLIND GABLE WALL

AP
PR

OX.
 2

M
 H

IG
H W

AL
L

R
E

F:
 4

54
7-

17
B

 M
ar

k 
U

p

APPENDIX 6 43



Scale 1/1250

Date 7/1/2016

THE HORACE JONES VAULT, SHAD THAMES, SE1

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

44
Agenda Item 7.2



Item No.  
7.2 

Classification:  
Open 
 

Date: 
19 January 2016 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:  
Application 15/AP/4008 for: S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterations 
 
Address:  
THE HORACE JONES VAULT, SHAD THAMES, LONDON SE1 2UP 
 
Proposal:  
 
Variation of condition 5 (hours of use) of planning permission reference 
14/AP/0893 to increase the hours of use for the outside area from 08:00-
19:30 to 08:00-21:30 (temporary). 
 

Ward(s) or  
g
[...]
) 
Retention of change of use of land adjacent to the permitted seating area of Most 
Cafe to form an extension to this seating area. 
Decision date 05/05/2011 Decision: Refused (REF)   
 
Reason for refusal: 
 
It is considered that the extension of the seating area would be detrimental to the 
amenity of surrounding occupiers having regard to the potential for anti-social 
behaviour. As such the proposal is contrary to saved Policy 3.2 ‘Protection of Amenity 
of the Southwark Plan (2007).  
 

 11/EN/0461 Enforcement type: Unauthorised building works (UBW) 
Most Bar is erecting a metal caging as fencing around outside seating 
Sign-off date 23/11/2011 Sign-off reason: Final closure - no breach of control (FCNB)   
 

 14/AP/0893 Application type: S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterations (VAR) 
Variation of Condition 5 of planning permission 04-AP-1718 for conversion of existing 
shop into cafe/coffee shop serving licensed alcoholic drinks, with external seating area 
adjacent on Portland Wharf to allow for the tables and chairs used on the external 
seating area to be locked and secured in situ outside of the permitted hours of 
operation of the bar instead of being removed from the site by 21:00 hours each day. 
Decision date 11/06/2014 Decision: Granted (GRA)  
 

 14/EN/0286 Enforcement type: Unauthorised building works (UBW) 
Unauthorised selling of food from a kiosk 
Sign-off date 17/11/2014 Sign-off reason: Final closure - breach ceased (FCBC)  
 

47



 14/EN/0095 Enforcement type: Breach of condition (BOC) 
Unauthorised use of public walk way for tables and chairs 
Sign-off date 16/12/2014 Sign-off reason: Final closure - breach ceased (FCBC)   
 

 14/EN/0288 Enforcement type: Unauthorised building works (UBW) 
Unauthorised installation of decking and umbrellas with advertisements. 
Sign-off date 09/02/2015 Sign-off reason: Final closure - breach ceased (FCBC)   
 

 15/EQ/0018 Application type: Pre-Application Enquiry (ENQ) 
Pre application advice for variation of Condition 5 of 14/AP0893 
Decision date 10/03/2015 Decision: Pre-application enquiry closed (EQC)   
 

 
 Planning history of adjoining sites 
  
9. The site is not similar to its immediate neighbours and has no direct comparator. The 

status of the following premises is noted. 
  
 Premises licenced for the sale of alcohol on the premises within 100 metres of 

the site 
  
10. Engine Rooms, within southern abutment of Tower Bridge 
  
 Permission granted to use for tourist purposes 14/6/77 not subject to a hours of use 

condition. Premises licence allows licensable activity until 1:00am, but that hour is set 
in respect of licensing objectives not planning considerations. The site is opposite the 
indoor element of the planning unit subject to this application. 

  
11. Anchor Tap, Horsleydown Road 
  
 Public house prior to planning control. refurbished in 1985, but not subject to an hours 

of use condition. Licenced to 11:00pm, with an area of external seating to the rear in 
relatively close proximity to residential flats above. 

  
 Premises within the conservation area with external riverside seating 
  
12. All Bar One, Butlers Wharf, Spice Quays Shad Thames 
  
 9901580 permission granted 23/11/99 for use of raised decking adjacent to riverside 

walkway as an outdoor seating area for ground floor bar/restaurant. Restricted by 
condition to hours 11am to 11pm. 

  
13. Pont de la Tour, Butlers Wharf 
  
 Permitted 3/9/85 conditions relating to the details of the design, but not limiting hours 

of use. 
  
 KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
  
14. Summary of main issues 
  
 The main issues to be considered in respect of this application are: 
  

48



 a)  Impact on residential amenity and the potential for anti social behaviour. 
  
 Planning policy 
  
15. National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) 
  
 Core Planning principles 

Section 8 Promoting healthy communities  
Section 11 conserving and enhancing the natural environment 


[...]
mpass Court 39 Shad Thames Se1 2nj  
111 Cardamom Building London SE1 2YR  
14 Anchor Brewhouse 50 Shad Thames SE1 2LY  
14 The Cooperage 6 Gainsford Street SE1 2NG  
15 Compass Court 39 Shad Thames SE12NJ  
16 Compass Court 39 Shad Thames SE1 2NJ  
18 Compass Court 39 Shad Thames SE1 2NJ  
19 Anchor Brewhouse Shad Thames SE1 2LR  
19, Compass Court 39, Shad Thames SE1 2NJ  
23 Anchor Brewhouse 50 Shad Thames SE1 2LY  

57



24 The Cooperage Gainsford Street SE1 2NG  
26 Eagle Wharf Court Lafone Street SE1 2LZ  
28 Anchor Brewhouse 50 Shad Thames SE1 2LY  
28 Anchor Brewhouse 50 Shad Thames SE1 2LY  
29 Anchor Brewhouse Shad Thames SE1 2LY  
29 Anchor Brewhouse Shad Thames SE1 2LY  
30 Anchor Brewhouse Shad Thames SE1 2LY  
30 Eagle Wharf Court Lafone Street SE1 2LZ  
37 Thorpe Bay Gdns Southend On Sea SS1 3NR  
43 Eagle Wharf Court London SE1 2LZ  
45 Anchor Brewhouse 50 Shad Thames SE1 2LY  
49 Anchor Brewhouse 50 Shad Thames SE1 2LY  
49 Eagle Wharf Court London SE12LZ  
5 Compass Court 39 Shad Thames SE1 2NJ  
51 Eagle Wharf Court Lafone St sE1 2LZ  
56 Eagle Wharf Court 43 Lafone Street SE1 2LZ  
6 Eagle Wharf Lafone Street SE1 2LZ  
8 Admirals Court Horseleydown Lane SE1 2LJ  
9 Compass Court 39 Shad Thames SE1 2NJ  
9 Compass Court 39 Shad Thames SE1 2NJ  
9 Compass Court 39 Shad Thames SE1 2NJ  
 

  
 

58



APPENDIX 3 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant The Vault 1894 Ltd Reg. Number 15/AP/4008 
Application Type S.73 Vary/remove conds/minor alterations    
Recommendation Grant permission for limited period Case 

Number 
TP/165-K 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Temporary variation of Condition 5 (Opening hours) of planning permission ref. no. 14/AP/0893 to change the 

wording from: 'The use hereby permitted for a cafe bar/coff
[...]
s:  
HILLSIDE, FOUNTAIN DRIVE, LONDON SE19 1UP 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing 2 storey dwelling; erection of 6 x4 bedroom houses 
with associated car parking, bin and bike stores; and landscaped gardens 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

College 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  24/08/2015 Application Expiry Date 19/10/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 13/12/2015  

 
 RECOMMENDATION 
  
1. Grant permission subject to conditions. 
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 
  
2. The application site is located on the eastern side of Fountain Drive. This site 

comprises 9 Fountain Drive (known as Hillside) containing a dwelling and garden, as 
well as a vacant plot which adjoins this to the north and which would have originally 
formed part of the garden to 11 Sydenham Hill, which adjoins to the east. The site has 
a moderate slope, and although much of the vacant plot is grassed, there are a 
number of trees located around the site boundaries. Planning permission previously 
existed for five houses on this site. Since this time the extent of the application site 
has increased to encompass a wooded area to the south close to the junction with 
Westwood Hill, however, no development is proposed on this part of this site. 

  
3. The surrounding area is characterised by a combination of large detached houses and 

some more recent terraced housing located opposite on Fountain Drive. 11 Fountain 
Drive (north side) is a detached dwelling which adjoins the northern boundary of the 
vacant plot. The site is located within the suburban density zone. 

  
 Details of proposal 
  
4. Planning permission is sought for the erection of 6 x 4-bedroom houses following the 

demolition of the existing building at 9 Fountain Drive (Hillside). The houses would be 
three-storeys high plus a basement, although the basement would effectively be at 
entry level taking account of the change in level across the site. The houses would be
[...]
Hill London SE26 6SH  
25 Kingsthorpe Road London SE26 4PG  
30 Wavel Place London SE26 6SF  
36 Wavel Place London SE26 6SF  
36 Wavel Place Sydenham Hill SE26 6SF  
39 Wavel Place London SE26 6SF  
39 Wavel Place Sydenham Hill SE26 6SF  
39 Wavel Place Sydenham Hill SE26 6SF  
39 Wavel Place Sydenham Hill SE26 6SF  
42 Wavel Place London SE26 6SF  
45 Wavel Place London SE26 6SF  
5 Fountain Drive London SE19 1UW  
5 Fountain Drive London SE19 1UW  
5 Fountain Drive London SE19 1UW  
5 Fountain Drive London SE19 1UW  
5 Hogarth Court London SE191UY  
 

  
 

78



APPENDIX 3 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant AKUMA Reg. Number 15/AP/3382 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2092-9 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Demolition of existing 2 storey dwelling; erection of 6 x4 bedroom houses with associated car parking, bin and 

bike stores; and landscaped gardens 
 

At: HILLSIDE, FOUNTAIN DRIVE, LONDON SE19 1UP 
 
In accordance with application received on 17/08/2015     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Proposed Plans: 
019-012; 019-020; 019-025; 019-030; 019-031; 019-032 Rev A; 019-033 Rev A; 019-034; Rev A; 019-035; 019-040 Rev 
A; 019-041 Rev A; 019-042 Rev A; 019-043 Rev A; 019-044 Rev A; 019-048; 019-060 Rev A; 019-061 Rev A; 019-068; 
019-069; 019-080 Rev A; and 019-081 
 
Existing Plans: 
019-001; 019-011; 019-012; 019-015; 019-020; 019-025; and 019-030 
 
Technical reports: 
Design & Access Statement prepared by John Smart Architects 
Tree Survey and Addendum (dated October 2015) prepared by Indigo  
Transport Statement prepared by Lillington Consultancy Ltd 
 
Subject to the following sixteen conditions:  
 
Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plan
[...]
forth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 
 
(Reserves to receive electronic versions 
only) 
                     
Councillor Stephanie Cryan  
Councillor Lucas Green   
Councillor Octavia Lamb 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Johnson Situ   
  
 
 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer, Hub 4 (2nd Floor), 
Tooley Street 
 
 
Jacquelyne Green/Abrar Sharif, Hub 2 (5th 
Floor), Tooley Street  
 
Alex Gillott, Legal Services, Hub 2 (2nd  
Floor), Tooley Street 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1  
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10 
 
 
 
5 
 
 
1 
 

 
 
Environmental Protection 
Team 
 
 
Communications 
Louise Neilan, media 
manager 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated: 8 December 2015  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
1 
 
 
 
By 
email 
 
 
24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	Agenda items

	7.1 Land adjacent to 3a Friern Road, London SE22 0AU
	Report: Land adjacent to 3a Friern Road, London SE22 0AU
	Appendix 3: Recommendation
	Appendix 4: Item 1 Pre-Application Advice
	Appendix 5: previous addendum
	Appendix 6: amended site plan

	7.2 The Horace Jones Vault, Shad Thames, London SE1 2UP
	Report: The Horace Jones Vault, Shad Thames, London SE1 2UP
	Appendix 3: recommendation
	Appendix 4: pre-application advice

	7.3 Hillside, Fountain Drive, London SE19 1UP
	Report: Hillside, Fountain Drive, London SE19 1UP
	Appendix 3: recommendation
	Appendix 4: pre-application advice - first scheme
	Appendix 5: pre-application advice - second scheme

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 19 January 2016

Planning Sub-Committee B
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 19 January 2016 at 
7.00 pm in Meeting Room G02, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Leo Pollak

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Renata Hamvas 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Michael Tsoukaris (Development Management)
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer)
Gavin Blackburn (Development Management)
Neil Loubser (Development Management)
Matthew Harvey (Development Management)
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall, and from Councillor 
David Noakes for not being able to sit as a reserve on this occasion. 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.



2

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 19 January 2016

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none. 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to items 7.1, 7.2 and 7.3; and

 Members’ pack of additional drawings and photographs

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 8 December 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

ADDENDUM REPORT

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revision.

The chair announced that the items would be heard in the following order: 7.2, 7.1 and 7.3. 

7.2    THE HORACE JONES VAULT, SHAD THAMES, LONDON SE1 2UP 

Planning application reference number: 15/AP/4008  

Report: see pages 44 to 64 of the agenda pack and page 5 of the addendum report.
 
PROPOSAL

Variation of condition 5 (hours of use) of planning permission reference 14/AP/0893 to 
increase the hours of use for the outside area from 08:00-19:30 to 08:00-21:30 
(temporary).

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who 
highlighted the additional comments and amended conditions in the addendum report. 
Members asked questions of the officers. 

Spokespersons for the objectors addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 



3

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 19 January 2016

councillors.

The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions.

There were no supporters of the development, who lived within 100 metres of it, wishing to 
speak.

Councillor Hamish McCallum spoke in his capacity as ward councillor. Members of the 
committee asked questions of Councillor McCallum. 

Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.

After further discussion among councillors, a motion to grant the item was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared to be carried.

RESOLVED:
 
That the temporary variation of condition 5 of planning permission 14/AP/0893 be granted, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report and addendum report, including: 

 An amended condition 4 to also stipulate that no additional items which could be 
used as bar furniture are permitted in the outside seating area, including the green. 

 An informative to be added that the applicant should undertake no less than four 
noise surveys over the coming year for submission with any future application to 
make the increased hours permanent.  

The meeting took a comfort break from 8.35pm, resuming at 8.45pm.

7.1    LAND ADJACENT TO 3A FRIERN ROAD, LONDON SE22 0AU 

Planning application reference number: 15/AP/3659

Report: see pages 9 to 43 of the agenda pack and pages 1 and 5 of the addendum report.
 
PROPOSAL

Erection of a 6-bedroom, two-storey dwelling house including bicycle store, x2 parking 
bays and landscaping
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who 
highlighted the additional comments and amended conditions in the addendum report. 
Members asked questions of the officers. 

Spokespersons for the objectors addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
councillors.



4

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 19 January 2016

The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions.

There were no supporters of the development, who lived within 100 metres of it, wishing to 
speak.

Councillor Renata Hamvas spoke in her capacity as ward councillor. Members of the 
committee asked questions of Councillor Hamvas. 

Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.

After further discussion among councillors, a motion to grant the item was moved,
seconded, put to the vote and declared to be carried.

RESOLVED:
 
That planning permission for application number 15/AP/3659 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and addendum report. 

The meeting took a comfort break from 10.15pm, resuming at 10.20pm.

7.3     HILLSIDE, FOUNTAIN DRIVE, LONDON SE19 1UP 

Planning application reference number: 15/AP/3382  

Report: see pages 65 to 93 of the agenda pack and pages 5 to 8 of the addendum report.
 
PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing 2-storey dwelling; erection of 6 x4 bedroom houses with associated 
car parking, bin and bike stores; and landscaped gardens.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who 
highlighted the additional comments and amended conditions in the addendum report. 
Members asked questions of the officers. 

Spokespersons for the objectors addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
councillors.

The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions.

There were no supporters of the development, who lived within 100 metres of it, or ward 
councillors wishing to speak.

Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers.

After further discussion among councillors, a motion to grant the item was moved,



5

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 19 January 2016

seconded, put to the vote and declared to be carried.

RESOLVED:
 
That planning permission for application number 15/AP/3382 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and addendum report, including an amended condition 3 
requiring samples of cladding materials specified in paragraph 3.26 of the addendum 
report to be submitted for approval by the council. 

The meeting ended at 11.25 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


